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Conover, Brodi

From: Adam Zink <adam.zink@lakotaonline.com>

Sent: Friday, November 4, 2022 2:27 AM

To: Conover, Brodi

Subject: FW: Matt Miller Criminal investigation Allegations involving minors

Attachments: a1.jpg; a5.jpg; a3.PNG; a2.jpg; a4.PNG; b3kristy.jpg; b1kristy.jpg; b2kristy.jpg; b6 

kristy.jpg; callslynda.PNG; bcdet.PNG

This message originated outside your organization. 

From: Vanessa Wells <vebay31@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2022 9:39 AM 
To: School Board <schoolboard@lakotaonline.com> 
Subject: Matt Miller Criminal investigation Allegations involving minors 

[EXTERNAL SENDER] Please do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and know the 
content is safe. 

Good morning, 

It has been brought to my attention that the school board is aware of the criminal investigation that has been 
done by the Butler county Sheriff’s department in regards to Matt Miller. 
I am not going to assume that all of you received the evidence supplied within this report, but I am aware they 
spoke to the board president about most of this, so I am not sure what all she has been provided with in regards 
to the following, as none of this has been made public at all by the district.   

I received a message at the beginning of August asking me to please reach out to Kristy Brackenridge (Matt's ex 
wife) and/or multiple friends of hers that wanted to speak about allegations against Matt Miller because they 
involved children. 
After speaking with an educator from Mentor who knows them both I was given the following information, 
which I verified with his ex wife along with the detectives who interviewed.   
Mr. Miller has apparently required a nondisclosure agreement to be signed by his ex wife, but in the allegations 
that minors were involved, that NDA would not be enforced.  
The allegations against him are that he is extremely dangerous. During and prior to their divorce in 2019, these 
topics were discussed with lawyers and allegedly admitted by Matt Miller to a marriage counselor. 

The allegations are as follows: 
On many occasions Matt has talked his wife into sleeping with strange men from Craigslist. During this time he 
would watch from his cell phone at work. 
She alleges his behavior escalated in 2018 and 2019. 
This started with pictures of naked underage children that BOTH of them would send back and forth to each 
other and she stated he would send these from his phone from work. This was a fantasy of his that he wanted 
her to take part in. She says the children were not involved in any sex acts & it was NOT children from Lakota, 
but that the pictures were of naked chilren that they both got from the internet.  
She alleges that he also asked her to sleep with their son and his friends ( the son who was 22 at the time) and 
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naked chilren that they both got from the internet.  
She alleges that he also asked her to sleep with their son and his friends ( the son who was 22 at the time) and was 
visiting their home and had invited friends over. He wanted her to record this all for him. She states she refused to do 
this. 
Their are also allegations that reach an even more disturbing level, as his sexual fantasies reached a new extreme, he 
asked her if she would volunteer to babysit 3 young boys whose Parents were friends of hers. These 3 young boys are 
still students of Lakota and are in 2nd, 5th & 9th grade right now. In 2019 they were all younger. 
She alleges that he asked her to volunteer to babysit, drug them, molest them & videotape this for him. No one from the 
board has even asked what the names of these 3 boys are, in fact, no one from the board has asked me anything at all. 
Considering the fact that Matt receives a stipend for his cell phone, which is listed in black and white in his current 
contract, this should have been easy enough for the board to investigate, as no warrant is needed by the board to 
search his devices.  
However I gave detectives in the Butler County sheriff's office this information on august 8th after hearing the 
allegations that involved a crime being committed as naked pictures of underage children would be considered a crime. 
Afterwards they asked (in writing) to hold off on giving the board a formal complaint until they completed their criminal 
investigation. 
I spoke with them multiple times (in writing) over the course of the days in between filing the complaint and school 
starting, in order to state my concerns that children would likely be around the superintendent and that this has parents 
and staff very concerned.  
I also received a call from Mrs. O'Connor on Aug 10th, 2022, which seemed strange to me since I had just spoken with 
detectives a day and a half prior and given them any written documents I had received as of that point. I did not speak to 
her because I wasn't home, but text and asked if I could help her with something, in which she replied that she would try 
to call again the next day. I did not hear from her after this. 

On Thursday Aug 18th at 8:55 am, one of the Butler county detectives updated to let me know he had done multiple 
interviews and said the case was now moved up the chain of command and also sent into the Butler county prosecutor’s 
office to see what charges could be filed and that he hadn’t heard back as of that time. 
I was also told that Mrs. O’Connor had been informed of this situation the day prior (the 17th) and met with legal staff at 
Central Office that day. 
When the executive session was scheduled for the 18th, parents and staff who were aware of this hoped that it would 
be handled, only to be disappointed when the board not only allowed Matt to come back to work the next day, but 
seemingly did not investigate at all. 

So my question to all of you, is why was absolutely nothing done to protect our children in the schools? 
During a time when safety for our children is expected to be the number 1 priority, I find it unbelievable that this wasn’t 
handled in the same way that it would have been if this was ANY other professional staff in the district. 

I do not want to assume that all of you have seen the evidence but find it impossible to believe for one second that it 
wasn’t supplied to whoever the police or prosecutor’s office spoke with initially, especially when there was an active 
criminal investigation. 
I will attach a few documents for all of you to see, however this is only part of what I turned in to the police. 

I’ve also been made aware that Matt has actively been working on a statement with different reporters "just in case" 
this story breaks because the district wants to get ahead of it. Should that have really been the priority in this case?!! 
Can you please advise on  what this board is planning on doing to correct this situation and how you plan on 
investigating this now that Mr. Miller has been made aware of it and has had ample time to destroy any evidence that 
could have been found? 
How does the board plan on explaining this absolute lack of action to the community, parents and staff whose children 
we entrust you with every single day? 

In 2019- Feb 2020 when the public details of Mr. Millers divorce came out, I made it very clear (again in writing) that the 
community was aware of this to the current board president, whose response was that “He should have lost his job, 
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because he is held to a higher standard, but that the board saw nothing that revealed a negative impact on his job 
performance”. In either situation, he was never placed on administrative leave, so again, was this even investigated 
thoroughly by the board back then or was his word just taken as the truth? 

I believe this was possibly discussed in executive session on November 16, 2020, which is also the month Mr. Fladung 
was hired for his professional services as well, in order to protect the district's reputation. I have previously requested 
Sep-Nov 2020 expenses for his services, but November was missing from the redacted records I received in Feb 2021.   
While I understand reputations are something we all feel the need to protect at times, once again, our Children need to 
be protected FAR more and parents & staff deserve to know the truth and how all of this has been handled by our 
elected officials. 

Some of the alleged offenses seem to be discussed in the attached text messages, in which you will see Mr. Miller 
apologize to his (ex)wife when she addresses these with him. The definition of an apology is to admit guilt, so I am very 
confused as to why he apologizes to her here, if there was nothing done wrong? 

I am extremely concerned with the fact that I have a child who is in the district right now & Mr Miller has been made 
aware that I turned this in to the police and has openly stated this to current employees of the district. Can you advise 
on how you plan on protecting not only our daughter, not only the 3 boys who he allegedly asked his wife to molest, 
drug and videotape, but also every other child who is enrolled in Lakota Local school district? 

Sincerely, 
Vanessa Wells 

CONFIDENTIALITY/PRIVACY NOTICE:

This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged information as defined 
by State and Federal laws. If you are not the intended recipient or an agent of the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you received this message in error 
and any review, disclosure, copying, printing, distribution, dissemination, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of the information contained herein is 

strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail, and immediately and permanently delete the original from 
your computer and destroy all copies of this communication. Thank you. 

PLEASE NOTE: This e-mail message, and any response to it, may be archived for later retrieval and is subject to retention, disclosure, and disposal in accordance with 
Board Policy and State law. 

Lakota Local Schools 
























